disability, age, sex, gender identity, sexual orientation, expected length of life, degree of medical dependency, quality of life, or other
health conditions.

(b) An insurer that violates this section shall be liable for an administrative penalty of not more than two thousand five hundred
dollars ($2,500) for the first violation, and not more than five thousand dollars ($5,000) for each subsequent violation.

(c) An insurer that violates this section with a frequency that indicates a general business practice or commits a knowing violation of
this section shall be liable for an administrative penalty of not less than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), and not more than one
hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) for each violation.

(d) This section does not apply to a grandfathered large group health insurance policy or a specialized health insurance policy that
covers only dental or vision benefits.

[...]

(b) (1) Except as provided in subparagraph (B) or (D), a person may not enter into, broker, or solicit life settlements pursuant to
Section 10113.1 unless that person has been licensed by the commissioner under this section. The person shall file an application
for a license in the form prescribed by the commissioner, and the application shall be accompanied by a fee of one hundred seventy-
one dollars ($171). The annual license renewal fee shall be one hundred seventy-one dollars ($171). The applicant shall provide any
information the commissioner may require. The commissioner may issue a license, or deny the application if, in the commissioner’s
discretion, it is determined that it is contrary to the interests of the public to issue a license to the applicant.